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RELATING TO TRANSIT POINTS AND MONUMENTS 277 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 CHAP. 220 

'The board may adopt rules and regulations consistent with the law governing 
the care, preparation, transportation, cremation, burial or disposition of dead 
human bodies, and governing embalming and funeral directingt l'i'ovidod ~ 
Re, including licensing and registration of apprentices and mortuary assistants. 
No such rule or regulation shall require that an embalmer be permanently em­
ployed by a funeral director. Such rules and regulations shall not become ef­
fective until approved by the Department of Health and vVelfare.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 200, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 200 of chap­
ter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by ohapter 23 of the public laws of 
1957, is further amended to read as follows: 

'Any person holding an embalmer's license or certmcate of registration or fu­
neral director's license issued under ~ l'fOvisions ~ this or any other law, may 
have the same renewed by making and filing with the seoretary of said board an 
application therefor within 30 days preceding the expiration of his or her license 
or certmcate of registration, upon blanks prescribed by said board, and upon 
the payment of a renewal fee of $4 for an embalmer's license, $4 for a funeral 
director's license, $6 for a combination embalmer's and funeral director's license 
ana, $2 for an apprentice's license and $2 for a mortuary assistant's license: 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 219 

AN ACT Prohibiting Sale or Purchase of Military Decorations. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 14, § 84-A, additional. Chapter 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new section B4-A, to read as follows: 

'Sec. 84-A. Sale or purchase of military decorations prohibited. It shall be 
unlawful for any person to expose for sale, offer for sale, sell, pawn or pledge, 
or for any person to buy, purchase or loan money on any military badge, button, 
decoration 01' other insignia issued under the regulations of the army, air force, 
navy or marine corps of the United States or the National Guard. Whoever 
violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than $20, or by im­
prisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 220 

AN ACT Relating to Interference with or Destmction of Transit Points and 
Monuments. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 124, § 10-A, additional. Chapter 124 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section 10-A, to read as follows: 



278 TO REVISE CERTAIN MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS 
CHAP. 221 PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 

'Sec. 10-A. Negligent interference, removal or destruction of monuments. 
Whoever negligently disturbs, removes or desb'oys any lawfully established 
transit point, reference point, stake, plug, hub, guard-stake, bench mark, pipe, 
iron, concrete post, stone post or other monument of any railroad, highway, 
public utility or other engineering location or surveyor any such monument 
marking the bounds of public 01' private property shall be liable to the person 
injured in a civil action for the amount of damage done, which shall be measured 
by the cost of replacing such monument, including necessary engineering serv-. , 
lCes. 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 131, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter 131 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended by section 455 of ohapter 317 of the public laws of 1961, 
is further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 20. Interference, removal or destruction of transit points, etc. Whoever 
willfully or maliciously disturbs, removes or destroys any lawfully established 
transit point, reference point, stake, plug, hub, guard-stake, benoh mark, pipe, 
iron, concrete post, stone post or other monument of any railroad, highway, 
public utility or other engineering location or surveyor any such monument 
marking the bounds of public or private property shall be punished by a fine 
of not more than ~ $100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days; and 
in addition thereto shall be liable in a civil action for the amount of damage 
done, which shall be measured by the costs of replacing such monument, includ­
ing necessary engineering services.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 221 

AN ACT to Revise Certain Motor Vehicle Laws. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 16, sub-§ V, repealed. Subsection V of section 16 of 
chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows: 

'¥. }'4oto}'eyele s*le ears ............................................ $a eaeh' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 26, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 26 
of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'Extra registration plates shall be furnished to replace lost or mutilated plates 
for !fee $1 eaoh.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 26-A, amended. Section 26-A of chapter 22 of the Re­
vised Statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 200 of the public laws of 1955 
and as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read 
as follows: 

'Replacement registration plates shall be furnished to replace lost or mutilated 
plates for $1 each.' 


